

## RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES OF THE FORT BERTHOLD INDIAN RESERVATION

# A Resolution entitled, "Establishing Service Fee Schedule for Solid Waste Services of Utilities"

- WHEREAS, This Nation having accepted the Indian Reorganization Act of June 8, 1934, and the authority under said Act and having adopted a Constitution and By-Laws pursuant to said Act; and
- WHEREAS, The Constitution of the Three Affiliated Tribes generally authorizes and empowers the Tribal Business Council to engage in activities on behalf of and in the interest of the welfare and benefit of the Tribes and of the enrolled members thereof; and
- WHEREAS, Article III, Section 1 of the Constitution of the Three Affiliated Tribes provides that the Tribal Business Council is the governing body of the Tribes; and
- WHEREAS, Article VI, Section 5(c) of the Constitution of the Three Affiliated Tribes provides that the Tribal Business Council has the power to adopt resolutions regulating the procedure of the Tribal Business Council and other Tribal agencies; and
- WHEREAS, The Three Affiliated Tribes Utilities needs to establish a Service fees to support the cost of Utilities services.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tribal Business Council of the Three Affiliated Tribes approves the following fee for services of Utilities :

	Residential costs	Commercial
Septic Cleanout	\$200.00	\$300.00
Unclog lines	\$50.00	\$100.00
Repair to Risers	\$50.00	\$75.00

#### **Evening and weekend Rates**

Add addition \$50 to the original Rates

Elders 55+ in years will get free residential services for one home.

Elders 55+ business owners will be charged commercial rates services.



Elders 55+ that have caretakers (adult children) living with them. The adult children will take responsibility and will pay for services.

### **Unpaid Service Bills**

Customers unpaid bill (30 days) will stop any services (emergency or not). Until bill is paid in full

# CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Tribal Business Council of the Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Indian Reservation hereby certify that the Tribal Business Council is composed of seven (7) members of whom five (5) constitute a quorum, 7 were present at a Regular Meeting thereof duly called, noticed, convened and held on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of \_\_\_\_April, 2017, that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by the affirmative vote of 6 members, 0 members opposed, 0 members abstained, 1 members not voting, and that said Resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Chairman [ ] Voting. [X] Not Voting.

Dated this 23 day of June, 2017.

ATTEST:

Tribal Šecretary, Fred W. Fox Tribal Business Council Three Affiliated Tribes

Tribal Chairman Mark N. F Tribal Business Council Three Affiliated Tribes